9 months of 2018

(no IFRS 15

impact)

IFRS 15

 impact

9 months of 2018

(as reported)

Net sales 1 082 537 (532) 1 082 005

EBITDAR 400 803 (532) 400 271

Operating EBITDA 358 522 (532) 357 990

Operating profit without the effects of one-off events 233 595 (532) 233 063

Operating profit 364 072 (532) 363 540

Profit before tax 348 963 (532) 348 431

Income tax expense (49 850) 101 (49 749)

Net profit for the period 299 113 (431) 298 682

- attributable to owners of the parent 298 965 (431) 298 534

- attributable to non-controlling interests 148 0 148

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period 309 415 (431) 308 984

Orbis Group
Quarterly Report for the Third Quarter of 2018
Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(figures quoted in PLN thousand, unless otherwise stated)

 47

3 months ended

2018  (no IFRS

15 impact)

IFRS 15

 impact

3 months ended

2018 (as

reported)

Net sales 391 660 33 391 693

EBITDAR 167 151 33 167 184

Operating EBITDA 153 152 33 153 185

Operating profit without the effects of one-off events 110 547 33 110 580

Operating profit 111 573 33 111 606

Profit before tax 103 035 33 103 068

Income tax expense (19 396) (6) (19 402)

Net profit for the period 83 639 27 83 666

- attributable to owners of the parent 83 617 27 83 644

- attributable to non-controlling interests 22 0 22

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period 77 915 27 77 942

September 30,

2018 (no IFRS 15

impact)

IFRS 15

impact

September 30,

2018 (as

reported)

Non-current assets 2 452 096 374 2 452 470

Deferred tax assets 9 949 374 10 323

Current assets 634 918 - 634 918

Assets classified as held for sale 23 210 - 23 210

TOTAL ASSETS 3 110 224 374 3 110 598

Equity 2 316 569 (1 594) 2 314 975

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 2 316 226 (1 594) 2 314 632

Retained earnings 1 665 611 (1 594) 1 664 017

Non-controlling interests 343 - 343

Non-current liabilities 545 976 1 836 547 812

Deferred revenue 11 043 1 836 12 879

Current liabilities 247 679 132 247 811

Deferred revenue 36 857 132 36 989

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 3 110 224 374 3 110 598

IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”

According to the new standard, financial assets are classified into three categories only: financial assets measured at
amortised cost, financial assets measured at Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI), or financial
assets measured at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss (FVTP&L). The classification of financial assets depends on the
business model of financial assets management and the characteristics of the contractual cash flows of the financial

[…]

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of the separate financial statements were set out in Note
2.4 to the annual separate financial statements for 2017. The accounting policies have been consistently applied to all
the years presented in the financial statements and did not change substantially except for the change of regulations
resulting from the implementation of the new standards.

Since January 1, 2018, the Company has modified its accounting principles in connection with the entry into force of
the new accounting standards, i.e. IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and IFRS 9 Financial Instruments.
The impact of the new accounting principles on individual areas of accounting was presented in Note 5.8 of this report.

Orbis Group
Quarterly Report for the Third Quarter of 2018
Condensed Interim Separate Financial Statements
(figures quoted in PLN thousand, unless otherwise stated)

 75

The tables below present the classification and value of the Company’s financial assets as at the date of the first
application of IFRS 9:

Classification according to: As at January 1, 2018 according to:

IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Loans and receivables

(amortised cost)
Amortised cost 76 973 76 973

Loans granted
Loans and receivables

(amortised cost)
Amortised cost 398 366 398 366

Derivative embedded
in loans granted

Financial assets
at Fair Value Through

Profit or Loss

Not subject to separation
and separate valuation

1 722 0

Other financial assets
Loans and receivables

(amortised cost)
Amortised cost 6 944 6 944

Trade receivables and other
current receivables

Loans and receivables
(amortised cost) Amortised cost 37 420 37 420

The tables below present the restatement of data as at the first day of new standard implementation, i.e. January 1,
2018.

Data restatement as at the date of the first application of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9, i.e. January 1, 2018

January 1, 2018

(no IFRS 15
& IFRS 9 impact)

IFRS 15
impact

IFRS 9
impact

January 1, 2018
(restated data)

Non-current assets 2 517 115 273 (558) 2 516 830

Derivative financial instruments 885 - (885) 0

Deferred tax assets 6 637 273 327 7 237

Current assets 195 240 - (837) 194 403

Derivative financial instruments 837 - (837) 0

Assets classified as held for sale 23 514 - - 23 514

TOTAL ASSETS 2 735 869 273 (1 395) 2 734 747

Equity 2 056 754 (1 163) (1 395) 2 054 196

Retained earnings 1 405 728 (1 163) (1 395) 1 403 170

Non-current liabilities 538 551 1 436 - 539 987

Deferred revenue 12 202 1 436 - 13 638

Current liabilities 140 564 - - 140 564

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2 735 869 273 (1 395) 2 734 747

Orbis S.A chose the approach of a retrospective application of IFRS 15 Revenues from Contracts with Customers with
the aggregate effect of the new standard’s first application recognised on the date of its first application, i.e. on January
1, 2018 (in accordance with paragraph C3(b) of the above-mentioned standard). The total impact of the first application
of the new standard was recognized as an adjustment to the initial balance of retained earnings, i.e. as at January 1,
2018. The Company did not deploy fully retrospective application of IFRS 15 (and did not restate comparative data)

[…]

for in paragraph 7.2.15 of the standard, i.e. it did not restate the data relating to past periods. In the retained earnings
the Company included, as at January 1, 2018, the adjustment for recognition of a floor derivative embedded in loans
granted to subsidiaries and deferred tax. Unlike IAS 39, according to IFRS 9, a derivative is not accounted for
separately. On the other hand, the amounts of impairment losses calculated as at January 1, 2018, in accordance with
the adopted model of expected credit losses did not differ significantly from the amounts of impairment losses already
recognised in the financial statements as at December 31, 2017, therefore the Company did not adjust the initial
balance of the Company’s retained earnings as a result of IFRS 9 implementation.

The impact of IFRS 15 application on the financial statements for 9 months and 3rd quarter of 2018

In order to ensure comparability of data for particular periods, the tables below present the impact of the IFRS 15
application on the results of Orbis S.A. for 9 months and 3rd quarter of 2018 and on the items of the statement of
financial position as at September 30, 2018.

9 months of 2018

 (no IFRS 15
impact)

IFRS 15
impact

9 months of 2018
(as reported)

Net sales 673 539 (532) 673 007

EBITDAR 219 947 (532) 219 415

Operating EBITDA 214 268 (532) 213 736

Operating profit without the effects of one-off events 120 019 (532) 119 487

Operating profit 120 676 (532) 120 144

Profit before tax 139 209 (532) 138 677

Income tax  (25 642) 101 (25 541)

Net profit for the period 113 567 (431) 113 136

Total comprehensive profit for the period 113 619 (431) 113 188

3rd quarter of
2018

 (no IFRS 15
impact)

IFRS 15
impact

3rd quarter of
2018

(as reported)

Net sales 243 316 33 243 349

EBITDAR 91 220 33 91 253

Operating EBITDA 89 296 33 89 329

Operating profit without the effects of one-off events 57 652 33 57 685

Operating profit 57 271 33 57 304

Profit before tax 48 279 33 48 312

Income tax  (10 044) (6) (10 050)

Net profit for the period 38 235 27 38 262

Total comprehensive profit for the period 38 226 27 38 253

Orbis Group
Quarterly Report for the Third Quarter of 2018
Condensed Interim Separate Financial Statements
(figures quoted in PLN thousand, unless otherwise stated)

 77

as at
Sep. 30, 2018
(no IFRS 15

impact)

IFRS 15
impact

as at
Sep. 30, 2018
(as reported)

Non-current assets 2 331 243 374 2 331 617

Deferred tax assets 4 217 374 4 591

Current assets 417 522 - 417 522

Assets classified as held for sale 23 210 - 23 210

TOTAL ASSETS 2 771 975 374 2 772 349

Equity 2 095 255 (1 594) 2 093 661

Retained earnings 1 444 168 (1 594) 1 442 574

Non-current liabilities 538 236 1 836 540 072

Deferred revenue 10 979 1 836 12 815

Current liabilities 138 484 132 138 616

Deferred revenue 24 796 132 24 928

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2 771 975 374 2 772 349

8.5 Investments in subsidiaries

The table below presents basic information about subsidiaries.

Name of
subsidiary

% share of
share capital

% share of
voting rights at

the GM

Country of
registration

Business
operations

Method of
investment
recognition

Share /
interest
value at

cost

Revaluation
adjustment

Carrying
amount of
shares /
interests

Orbis Kontrakty
Sp. z o.o.

directly
100.00%

directly
100.00%

Poland
organisation of
purchasing

cost 100 0 100

Orbis Corporate
Sp. z o.o.

directly
100.00%

directly
100.00%

Poland
tourism, transport,
hotel and F&B
services

cost 55 (55) 0

UAB Hekon
directly

100.00%
directly

100.00%
Lithuania

hotel and F&B
services

cost 13 688 0 13 688

Katerinska Hotel
s.r.o.

directly
100.00%

directly
100.00%

Czech
Republic

hotel and F&B
services

cost 279 260 0 279 260

Accor Pannonia
Hotels Zrt.

directly
99.92%

directly
99.92%

Hungary
hotel and F&B
services

cost 82 677 0 82 677

Accor Hotels
Romania s.r.l.

directly
100.00%

directly
100.00%

Romania
hotel and F&B
services

cost 91 804 0 91 804

Total   467 584 (55) 467 529

The table below presents information on the companies in which Orbis S.A. holds interests indirectly.

Investments in subsidiaries % share of equity
% share of votes

at the GM
Country of
registration

Business operations

H-DEVELOPMENT CZ a.s.
indirectly
100.00%

indirectly
100.00%

Czech Republic real property services

Business Estate Entity a.s.
indirectly
100.00%

indirectly
100.00%

Czech Republic real property rental

Accor Pannonia Slovakia s.r.o.
indirectly
99.92%

indirectly
99.92%

Slovakia hotel and F&B services

5 Hotel Kft.
indirectly
99.92%